RESOLUTIONS - BOARD OF TRUSTEES REGULAR MEETING OF JUNE S5, 2018

41:18 AUTHORIZATION TO SIGN COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT -
TEAMSTERS

RESOLVED: that the Mayor and Board of Trustees authorize the Village Manager to
sign the collective bargaining agreement with Local 456, International
Brotherhood of Teamsters for the period June 1, 2017 to May 31, 2019.

42:18 IMPLEMENTATION OF IRC SECTION 125

RESOLVED: that the Village of Hastings-on-Hudson shall use its best efforts to
implement provisions of Section 125 of the Internal Revenue Code to
allow employees to make their required contributions of healthcare
insurance premiums while active employees on a pre-tax basis to the
extent allowed by law.

43:18 APPOINTMENT OF VILLAGE TREASURER

RESOLVED: that the Mayor and Board of Trustees appoint Joseph L. Cerretani,
Village Treasurer, for a term expiring concurrently with his appointment
as Village Clerk, April 1, 2019.

44:18 APPROVAL OF NON-UNION PERSONNEL SALARIES

RESOLVED: that the Mayor and Board of Trustees establish the following salaries
for non-union personnel effective June 1, 2018:

Full-Time Personnel Proposed
Village Clerk/ Treasurer $ 74,000
Superintendent of Public Works $ 123,274
Building Inspector $ 96,757
Superintendent of Parks and Recreation $ 91,800
Director of Youth Services $ 73,918
Youth Advocate $ 56,307
Technology Director/Deputy Treasurer $ 71,400
Cable TV Director $ 41,409
Deputy Village Clerk $ 52,020
Senior Office Assistant $ 57,412
Payroll/Personnel Clerk $ 57,412



Court Clerk

Assistant Court Clerk
Recreation Assistant
Recreation Assistant
Recreation Assistant

Chief of Police

Deputy Building Inspector
Bookkeeper (Finance Office)

Part-Time Personnel

Fire Inspector

Senior Outreach

Village Hall Laborer
Parking Enforcement Officer
Parking Meter Repair
Recreation Bus Driver
Office Assistant
Administrative Assistant
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57,860
34,791
53,800
40,100
35,700
158,059
56,600
48,960

24,408
21,077
15.92/hr
15.92/hr.
20.80/hr.
20.17/hr.
17.34/hr.
20.40/hr.



