RESOLUTIONS - BOARD OF TRUSTEES REGULAR MEETING OF JUNE 5, 2018

<u>41:18 AUTHORIZATION TO SIGN COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT –</u> <u>TEAMSTERS</u>

RESOLVED: that the Mayor and Board of Trustees authorize the Village Manager to sign the collective bargaining agreement with Local 456, International Brotherhood of Teamsters for the period June 1, 2017 to May 31, 2019.

42:18 IMPLEMENTATION OF IRC SECTION 125

RESOLVED: that the Village of Hastings-on-Hudson shall use its best efforts to implement provisions of Section 125 of the Internal Revenue Code to allow employees to make their required contributions of healthcare insurance premiums while active employees on a pre-tax basis to the extent allowed by law.

43:18 APPOINTMENT OF VILLAGE TREASURER

RESOLVED: that the Mayor and Board of Trustees appoint **Joseph L. Cerretani**, Village Treasurer, for a term expiring concurrently with his appointment as Village Clerk, April 1, 2019.

44:18 APPROVAL OF NON-UNION PERSONNEL SALARIES

RESOLVED: that the Mayor and Board of Trustees establish the following salaries for non-union personnel effective June 1, 2018:

Full-Time Personnel	Proposed	
Village Clerk/ Treasurer	\$	74,000
Superintendent of Public Works	\$	123,274
Building Inspector	\$	96,757
Superintendent of Parks and Recreation	\$	91,800
Director of Youth Services	\$	73,918
Youth Advocate	\$	56,307
Technology Director/Deputy Treasurer	\$	71,400
Cable TV Director	\$	41,409
Deputy Village Clerk	\$	52,020
Senior Office Assistant	\$	57,412
Payroll/Personnel Clerk	\$	57,412

Court Clerk	\$ 57,860
Assistant Court Clerk	\$ 34,791
Recreation Assistant	\$ 53,800
Recreation Assistant	\$ 40,100
Recreation Assistant	\$ 35,700
Chief of Police	\$ 158,059
Deputy Building Inspector	\$ 56,600
Bookkeeper (Finance Office)	\$ 48,960

Part-Time Personnel

Fire Inspector	\$ 24,408
Senior Outreach	\$ 21,077
Village Hall Laborer	15.92/hr
Parking Enforcement Officer	15.92/hr.
Parking Meter Repair	20.80/hr.
Recreation Bus Driver	20.17/hr.
Office Assistant	17.34/hr.
Administrative Assistant	20.40/hr.